
Lee D. Hoffman
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103-3702
p 860 424 4315
f 860 424 4370
lhoffman@pullcom.com
www.pullcom.com

March 2, 2020

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC FILING

Melanie A. Bachman
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, CT  06051

Re: Petition No. 983 - BNE Energy Inc. Declaratory Ruling that no Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need is required for the construction, 
maintenance, and operation of a 4.8 MW Wind Renewable Generating facility 
located on Flagg Hill Road, Colebrook, Connecticut.  

Dear Ms. Bachman:

My client, BNE Energy, Inc., hereby respectfully submits one (1) original and fifteen (15) copies 
of BNE’s response to the Connecticut Siting Council’s February 25, 2020 D&M Interrogatories. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lee D. Hoffman

Encs.
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Petition 983 – Wind Colebrook South

Certification

A copy of the foregoing has been mailed this date to all parties and intervenors of record. 

FairwindCT, Inc.
P.O. Box 225
Colebrook, CT  06021
info@fairwindct.com

Christopher R. Bernard (electronic format only)
Manager-Regulatory Policy (Transmission)
The Connecticut Light & Power Company
P.O. Box 270
Hartford, CT  06141-0270
bernacr@nu.com 

Joaquina Borges King (electronic format only)
Senior Counsel
Eversource
P.O. Box 270
Hartford, CT  06141-0270
borgej@nu.com 

The Honorable Thomas D. McKeon
First Selectman
Town of Colebrook
Town Hall
562 Colebrook Road
P.O. Box 5
Colebrook, CT  06021
tommckeon@colebrooktownhall.org 

David R. Lawrence, M.D.
Jeannie Lemelin LPN
30 Flagg Hill Road
Colebrook, CT  06021
wnstddoc@yahoo.com 

David M. Cusick
Howd, Lavieri & Finch, LLP
682 Main Street
Winsted, CT  06098
dmc@hlf.com 

Walter M. Zima
Brandy Grant
12B Greenwood Turnpike
Winsted, CT  06098
blkmgrant@yahoo.com 

Eva Villanova
28 Flagg Hill Road
Colebrook, CT  06021
evaraku@aol.com 

Kristin M. Mow
Benjamin C. Mow
12 A Greenwoods Turnpike
Colebrook, CT  06021

Susan Wagner
P.O. Box 118
Norfolk, CT  06058-0118

_________________________________
Lee D. Hoffman
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
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Compatibility and Public Need Is Required for 

the Construction, Maintenance, and Operation 

of a 4.8 MW Wind Renewable Generating 

Facility Located on Flagg Hill Road, Colebrook, 

Connecticut. 

     Petition 983 

 

 

 

     March 2, 2020 

 

PETITION 983: BNE ENERGY, INC.’S RESPONSE TO THE CONNECTICUT 

SITING COUNCIL’S FEBRUARY 25, 2020 D&M INTERROGATORIES 

 

BNE Energy, Inc. (“BNE”) hereby submits the following responses to the Connecticut Siting 

Council’s February 25, 2020 Interrogatories as follows: 

 

Energy Output 

1. Referencing BNE’s response to Council interrogatory 5c, explain how BNE would 

limit the capacity of the Enercon 4.2 MW turbine to 3.83 MW. 

Answer: The Enercon 4.2 MW turbine will be set by Enercon to have a maximum nameplate 

capacity of 3.83 MW.  While the maximum output will be capped at 3.83 MW, the power curve 

of the 4.2 MW turbine will be maintained so that the maximum output limitation does not 

negatively impact renewable power production at wind speeds below the maximum output of 3.83 

MW.  This is similar to the existing five (5)-MW cap on T1 and T2, which was set by General 

Electric (“GE”) due to PPA limitations.  Each turbine is capable of producing 2.85 MWs, and both 

turbines operate at the power curves of the 2.85 MW turbines up to a maximum total output of five 

(5) MW, so that the respective output of the turbines are not negatively affected at lower wind 

speeds below the maximum output of five (5) MW.    

 

2. Could Turbine 3 (T3) or the Wind Colebrook South facility (collectively) incorporate 

a battery storage component? 

Answer: Yes, the Wind Colebrook South (“WCS”) facility can incorporate a battery storage 

component.  BNE believes strongly in battery storage technology—particularly, co-located wind 

and solar with battery storage—as it offers the opportunity to maximize electricity production from 

Class I renewable sources.  As Connecticut’s only wind farm, the WCS facility is uniquely situated 

to be a demonstration project for co-locating wind and battery storage, such that the technology 

can be validated and more widely deployed as the offshore wind and battery storage market 

expands in the State over the coming years.  
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Environmental 

3. Referencing page 2 of the D&M Plan Modification, the fourth bullet point states that 

were would be a “24% reduction in wetland activity from 4,250 square feet down to 3,260 

square feet.”  The next paragraph notes that the previously-approved location for T3 

included approximately 4,250 square feet of activity within the wetland boundary, and this 

would be reduced to 2,320 square feet, resulting in a reduction of 45 percent of the wetland 

activity.  Please reconcile the revised wetland activity numbers.   

Answer: The revised wetland activity numbers for the proposed location of T3 is 2,320 square feet 

which is 45 percent reduction of the wetland activity.  The reference to 3,260 square feet and a 

24% reduction is a mistake that referenced a prior version of the plans that was subsequently 

revised to minimize wetland impacts.  The activity in the wetland was further reduced from 3,260 

to 2,320 square feet of wetland impacts due to the elimination of a proposed concrete duck bank.  

Instead of running the electrical conduit alongside the culvert, the new placement will be under 

the culvert to minimize wetland impact resulting in the further reduction of wetland activity from 

3,260 to 2,320 square feet which is a 45% reduction of wetland activity from the previously 

approved location for T3.  Please refer to sheet E102 for details. 

 

4. Could the optional SCADA bat protection feature listed on the Enercon specifications 

sheet be installed post-construction, if necessary? 

Answer: Yes, the optional SCADA bat protection feature listed on the Enercon specifications sheet 

can be installed post-construction, if necessary.  However, BNE does not anticipate the need for 

the optional bat protection feature as there were no bat fatalities observed in the 2018 Bird and Bat 

Fatality Monitoring Report that studied turbines T1 and T2.  

 

Construction 

5. The cover page of the D&M Plan Modification indicates a hub height of 128 meters 

(m).  The Enercon Ice Risk Assessment under Tab C of BNE’s responses to the Council 

interrogatories indicate a hub height of 131 m, and the response to Council interrogatory 

number 37 indicates that the shadow flicker analysis was based on a 126 m hub height.  Please 

clarify the correct hub height. 

Answer: The correct hub height of the Enercon 4.2 is 128 meters.  Specifications for the Enercon 

4.2 indicate a hub height of 131 meters; however, that figure is for turbines installed in Europe 

which utilize a different foundation type that adds three (3) meters to the hub height. Accordingly, 

the reference to a 126 m hub height in BNE’s response to Interrogatory No. 37 is a mistake; it 

should be 128 m.  Below is a corrected response to Interrogatory No. 37: 
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37. Referencing FOF No. 134 of the Council’s June 2, 2011 Declaratory Ruling, 

would shadow flicker beyond approximately 1.25 miles from T3 be negligible 

similar to shadow flicker beyond approximately 1.25 miles from T1 and T2? 

Please explain.   

Answer: BNE retained Vermont Environmental Research Associates (“VERA”) 

to analyze the potential for shadow flicker related to T3 and provide the 

following response.  This analysis showed that shadow flicker from T3 beyond 

1.25 miles would be negligible, similar to T1 and T2.  As was explained in the 

Wind Colebrook South Supplemental Shadow Flicker Analysis prepared by 

Vanasse Hangen Brustlin (“VHB”) in March 2011 (the “March 2011 Report”), 

shadow flicker intensity diminishes with distance from a wind turbine. A 

conservative measure for determining the maximum distance to evaluate shadow 

flicker is using a distance equal to ten times the maximum turbine height (hub 

height plus rotor radius). In the case of T3, this distance is equal to 1,970 m 

which is 1.22 mi (10 * 128 m hub height + 69 m rotor radius). The calculation 

of shadow flicker for the March 2011 Report was extended out to 2,000 m (1.24 

mi). Beyond these distances of approximately 1.25 miles, the shadow flicker is 

sufficiently diminished so as not to have an adverse impact. 

   

6. Please submit a specifications sheet for the General Electric (GE) 5.3-158 wind 

turbine unit and indicate at what hub height it would be installed at the site. 

Answer: The specifications sheet for the GE 5.3-158 wind turbine unit is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A.  Given the size of the blades, and the turbulence of the wind resources present on the 

Site, the hub height that was considered for the GE 5.3-158 wind turbine unit was 151 meters, 

resulting in a tip height of 755 feet. 

 

  



4 
 

7. Referencing BNE’s response to Council interrogatory 48, BNE notes that it has a 

meeting scheduled with Department of Energy and Environmental Protection stormwater 

personnel on March 4, 2020.  Please provide an update regarding the outcome of the meeting.  

 

Answer: The response to this Interrogatory No. 7 will be filed on or before the March 5, 2020 

deadline provided by the Siting Council. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

BNE Energy, Inc. 

 

 

By:   

Lee D. Hoffman 

lhoffman@pullcom.com 

Pullman & Comley, LLC 

90 State House Square 

Hartford, CT 06103-3702 

Ph. (860) 424-4315 

Fax (860) 424-4370 

Its Attorneys 

 

 

 

Certification 

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing has been sent on March 2, 2020 to all parties and 

intervenors of record on the Service List, as of this date via U.S. Mail and/or Electronic Mail.  

 

 

 

  

Lee D. Hoffman 
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Exhibit A 
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